
















































































































































































ERROR IN STD TABLE CONSTRUCTION 

SGNl has failed internally. 

ERROR ON COMMAND INPUT 

A hardware failure has occurred on attempting to read 
command input 

EXECUTIVE CROSSES 124K BOUNDARY 

The base address assigned to the Executive is such that 
it does not reside completely within the save file on 
PDP-11/70. The Executive must be below the 124K 
boundary to fit in the save file. Reassign the base 
addresses. 

FAILED TO PICK VIRTUAL SCOM NODE 

No more nodes available from node pool of system being 
generated. Specify a larger SCOM size so that more 
nodes are available. 

FAILED TO REMAP GCD NODE ADDRESS 

Indicates an internal error within SGNl 
converting the GCD nodes of the present system 
addresses of the new system. 

FP OPTION ILLEGAL FOR 11/35 AND 11/40 

while 
to the 

The FP field of the PDPll directive specifies the 
presence of the FPll floating point processor. This 
option is not available on a PDP-11/35 OR 11/40. 

To perform floating point calculations on a PDP-11/35 
or PDP-11/40, the floating point instruction set (FIS) 
must be present. The presence of the floating point 
instruction set is not specified during system 
generation. 

I-0 ERROR ON FILE filename 

I/O error has occurred on reading or writing the named 
file. For example, the volume may be write-locked 
during a write operation. 

ILLEGAL CHECKPOINT DEVICE 

The checkpoint 
DEV=directive. 

device 

ILLEGAL ERROR -- SEVERITY number 

SGNl has failed internally. 

ILLEGAL MACHINE TYPE 

was 

The only CPU types supported 
PDP-11/34,35,40,45,50,55 and 70. 

ILLEGAL MEMORY SIZE OR BASE ADDRESS 

not defined by a 

by RSX-llD are 

A system or partition size specification is larger than 
that allowed on the specified CPU; that is, greater 

Messages-2 

20 

9 

41 

52 

53 

47 

37 

28 

5 

45 

46 



than 124K for a PDP-11/34,35,40,45,50,55 or greater 
than 1920K on a PDP-11/70. Alternatively, a base 
address specified is beyond the usable memory of a 
system with the specified CPU type. 

ILLEGAL MULTI-PARAMETER SETS 

Muliple parameter sets have occurred in a directive 
that permits only one parameter set. 

ILLEGAL 'sy' INPUT 

This message can be caused by any one of the following 
conditions. 

Undefined device (no DEV command associated with it) 
Invalid mnemonic 
Device for which no bootstrap program exists (see 
Section 5.4) 

IMPROPER "@" FILE SPECIFICATION 

File syntax specification incorrect. 

INSUFFICIENT PARAMETERS 

All the parameters required by the directive have not 
been submitted. 

INVALID ACP TASKNAME 

The specified name of the file primitve tasks for this 
device was not nnnACP; i.e., the last three characters 
are erroneous. 

INVALID DEVICE TYPE <type> 

Device type not recognizable. The device type is not 
defined internally in system generation. 

INVALID KEYWORD IDENTIFIER 

Keyword in a directive cannot be recognized.' 

INVALID PARTITION NAME 

An attempt has been made to install a task in a 
nonexistent partition. 

INVALID PARTITION PRIORITY 

The priority of a T partition must be between 2 and 200 
(decimal). 

INVALID PARTITION TYPE 

Only user-controller (U) , system-controlled (S) , and 
time scheduled (T) partitions are acceptable. 

INVALID SYSBLD DIRECTIVE 

SYSBLD directive file specification contained device 
name or was more than 31 characters in length. 

Messages-3 

32 

6 

8 

33 

39 

16 

29 

35 

51 

50 

55 



INVALID TARGET DEVICE SPECIFICATION 

A syntax error was made in specifying the target device 
and filename. 

INVALID TASK HEADER 

Bad data was found 
installed. Possibly 
Start phase 1 again. 

in the header of a task INV has 
a task has become corrupted. 

MARK TIME OR WAIT FOR DIRECTIVE FAILURE 

SGNl failed 
successfully. 

to issue one of these directives 

MORE THAN 15 INSTALLS TO A PARTITION 

No more than 15 tasks and/or Shareable Global Areas can 
be installed in a partition during phase 1. This 
message shows this limit has been exceeded. 

MULTIPLE PARTITIONS WITH * SIZE SPECIFICATION NOT PERMITTED 

Only one partition can use the wild card memory size 
specification. Specify a partition size for all 
partitions except one and retry. 

MULTIPLE SYSBLD DIRECTIVES NOT PERMITTED 

Only one SYSBLD directive is permitted. 
additional SYSBLD directives and retry. 

MULTIPLE TARGET DIRECTIVES NOT PERMITTED 

Delete any 

Only one 
be used. 
retry. 

target device and filename specification can 
Delete any extra target specifications and 

NO DYNAMIC STORAGE AVAILABLE 

No more nodes are available. Indicates nested 
generations may be required. Thus, the user must 
generate successively larger systems until he reaches 
his target system. Alternatively, some running on or 
installed tasks should be removed; then try again. 

NON-EXISTENT "@" FILE SPECIFIED 

The indirect file specified cannot be found. 

NO SPACE FOR POOL 

SCOM size insufficient to provide for any pool. 

NO TELETYPE HANDLER (TT •••• ) INSTALLED 

After all the installs for phase 1 were processed, SGNl 
found that no task with the name TT •••• was installed. 
Insert the directive to install TT •••• in the phase 1 
command file. This message is a warning; the system 
is operable. 

NO TELETYPE ZERO DEFINED CI, CO, AND CL NOT REDIRECTED 

Messages-4 

34 

22 

19 

11 

49 

54 

48 

4 

7 

12 

18 

17 



TT0 was not assign. CI, CO, and CL have no assignments 
and should be redirected when the target system is 
initiated. 

OPEN FAILURE ON FILE filename 

File cannot be opened. The failure has occurred in 
attempting to open EXEC.TSK, one of the bootstrap .TSK 
or .STB files, or the system image output file. 
Usually either the file does not exist, or no room 
exists on the disk to create the output file. 

OPTION LINE SYNTAX ERROR 

A syntax error exists in a directive line. 

OUTPUT I-0 ERROR ON FILE filename 

An I/O error has occurred when writing the save file. 

OVERLAP IN REAL ADDRESS SPACE 

The base specifications and size specifications result 
in a space allocation conflict. 

POSITIONING ERROR ON FILE filename 

This message indicates an internal system failure. 
Contact local software support. 

REAL MEMORY SIZE EXCEEDED 

After summing memory requests, those requests are found 
to exceed the amount specified by the PDPll directive. 

SCOM CROSSES 124K BOUNDARY 

The base addresses 
are such that SCOM 
within the save file 
the 124K boundary to 
the base addresses 
components. 

SGN2 CROSSES 124K BOUNDARY 

and sizes specified for the system 
cannot be contained completely 

on a PDP-11/70. SCOM must be below 
fit in the save file. Reassign 

and/or adjust the sizes of the 

Because SGl writes the system generation phase 2 task 
out to the save file, which has a maximum length of 
124K, SGN2 must reside below the 124K boundary in a 
PDP-11/70. Adjust the partitions or install SGN2 in 
another partition. 

STD/GCD ENTRY NOT FOUND FOR A TASK/SGA AFTER INSTALL 

INSTALL has failed to create an STD or GCD entry. 
INSTALL may issue a message in addition to the one 
issued by SGNl. Alternatively, INV may not have run to 
completion. 

SY DISK HANDLER CROSSES 124K BOUNDARY 

Since SGl writes the system disk handler into the save 
file, which has a maximum length of 124K, the system 
disk handler must reside below that boundary on a 
PDP-11/70. Adjust the partitions or install the disk 

Messages-5 

38 

30 

25 

21 

0 

2 

42 

44 

36 

43 



handler in another partition. 

SYMBOL NOT FOUND symbol 1 

A symbol needed by SGNl cannot be found in the 
appropriate bootstrap .STB file. The file either has 
not been built or has been built incorrectly. 

SYSGEN PHASE 2 NOT INSTALLED 26 

After all phase 1 installs were processed, SGNl 
determined that SGN2 was not installed. 

SYSTEM DISK HANDLER NOT INSTALLED 24 

No task with the name xy •••• was installed. xy is the 
device specified in the SY directive, which was valid. 
See Section 4.2.5. 

SYSTEM DISK NOT DEFINED, 'sy' NOT REDIRECTED 

SY has not been defined explicitly. Therefore, SGNl is 
attempting, by default, to redirect SY to DK0. 
However, no such device has been defined by a DEV 
directive; SY cannot be redirected. 

TASK ••• INV NOT IN SYSTEM 

SGNl requires the task ••• INV to operate but the task 
cannot be found. 

23 

15 

TOO MANY PARAMETERS 31 

More than the allowable number of parameters have 
appeared in the directive. 

VIRTUAL ADDRESS SPACE OF SCOM OUT OF RANGE 

The size specified for SCOM makes the virtual starting 
address less than 1000000; Administrator must reduce 
the size of SCOM. The maximum size of SCOM is 12K. 

Messages-6 

13 



2. PHASE 2 ERROR MESSAGES 

ALL MEMORY SPECIFIED DOES NOT RESPOND 

SGN2 attempts to initialize hole pointers in partitions 
whose base addresses are beyond 124K on a PDP-11/70. 
Memory access at one of these base addresses produced a 
memory system timeout. 

ASSIGN LUN ERROR 

SGN2 cannot assign a LUN to SY. 

CHECKPOINT FILE ALLOCATION ERROR 

There is not sufficient contiguous space on the disk to 
allocate the checkpoint file, the device has not been 
mounted, or its handler is not loaded. 

ERROR ON LOGGING DEVICE 

Could not successfully log. 

ILLEGAL FUNCTION FOR NON PRIVILEGED TERMINAL 

The user must be privileged to run phase 2 of system 
generation. In fact, phasa 2 should only be run 
automatically by performing the phase 1 procedures. 

IO ERROR 

An I/O error has occurred probably due to hardware 
failure during creation of the checkpoint file. 

MARK TIME ERROR 

SGN2 has attempted a MARK TIME and the request failed. 

OPEN ERROR ON SYSBLD.CMD 

[ll,17]SYSBLD.CMD could not be opened. 

OPTION LINE SYNTAX ERROR 

A syntax error exists in an SGN2 directive. 

READ ERROR ON COMMAND FILE 

Command file cannot be read. This is probably due to 
hardware errors. 

REQUEST ERROR 

SGN2 has attempted to REQUEST a task and the request 
failed for a reason other than not being installed. 

TASK NOT INSTALLED 

The task ••• MFT, which performs some of the MCR 
functions, is not installed. It may be possible to 
perform the installation after SGN2 completes. 

UNABLE TO FIND ATL FOR SYSTEM DISK HANDLER 

SGN2 searches the active task list expecting to find an 
entry for the system disk. No entry is found which 

Messages-7 



suggests that the system disk handler has terminated 
abnormally. Progress beyond this point is impossible. 

UNABLE TO FIND ATL FOR TERMINAL HANDLER (TT •••• ) 

SGN2 searches the active task list for an entry for the 
task TT •.•• , but did not find one. It is possible for 
phase 2 to complete, but no errors can be reported and 
no communication can be established with the system 
until a terminal handler is resident. 

WAITFOR ERROR 

A WAITFOR request has failed. 

Messages-a 



ACP, 4-8, 4-9 

Bad blocks, 2-2 
Bootstrap, hardware, 2-8, ·3-6 
Bootstrap, software, 3-6 
Bootstrapping, 2-1, 2-4, 5-7, 

5-12 
BP device, 4-11 

CI device, 4-11 
CKPNT directive, 4-15, 5-4 
CL device, 3-7, 4-11 
Clock, 4-3, 5-12 
CO device, 4-11 
Communication interfaces, 2-13 
CONFIG.MAC, 2-13, A-1 
CPU specification, 4-3, 5-3 
Crash dump module, 6-1 

*DELAY directive, 4-18 
DEV directive, 4-8, 5-3 
Device addresses, 

BM792-YB, 2-9 
BM873-YA, 2-10 
BM8 7 3-YB, 2-11 
M9301-YC, 2-12 
MRll-DB, 2-8 

Device information, 4-10, B-1 
Device priority, 4-8 
Directives, system generation, 

4-1, 4-5 
Directories, 2-4 
Distribution disks, 2-1, 2-4 
Distribution tapes, 2-1 

Editing system generation files, 
5-1 

Error messages, 
Phase 1, Messages-1 
Phase 2, Messages-7 
terminal handler, 2-21 

EXEC directive, 4-4, 5-3 

FllACP, 3-7, 4-17 
Floating point option, 4-3 

INDEX 

Hardware bootstrap, 2-8 
Host system, 3-1, 3-6 

/INC, INSTALL switch, 6-1 
INS directive, 4-17 
Installation of required tasks, 

5-4 

Memory allocation, 4-3, 5-12 
MO device, 4-11 

Node pool requirement for SGNl, 
1-2, 4-5, 4-6 

PAR directive, 4-5, 4-7, 5-3 
Parameters, directive, 4-1 
PARAMS.MAC, 2-13 
Partitions, 4-7 
PDPll directive, 4-3, 5-3 
Phases 1 and 2, 1-1, 3-1, 4-1 
Procedures, 

Phase 1, 3-2, 5-2 
Phase 2, 3-5 

Pseudo-devices, 4-11 
PSWD directive, 4-16, 5-4 

RED, ~CR command, 3-7, 4-11 
Required task installation, 5-4 
RSXSYS, 2-3 
RUN $, 4-14 

Sample system generation files, 
A-1, A-2 

Saving a generated system, 3-7, 
5-10 

SCOM directive, 4-5, 5-3 
SCOM size, 4-5 
SGAs, 4-17 
SGNl task, 5-8 
SGN2 task, 4-4, 5-9 
SP device, 4-11 
SY device, 3-7, 4-11 
SY directive, 4-12, 5-4 

Index-1 



INDEX (CONT. ) 

SYSBLD.CMD file, 5-5, A-4 
SYSBLD directive, 4-18 
System defaults specification, 

5-3 

TARGET directive, 4-2, 5-2 
Target specification, 5-2 
Target system, 1-1, 3-1 

Terminal handler, 2-1,- 2-13, 
3-7, A-1 

error messages at system 
generation, 2-21, 3-7 

Terminology, 1-2 
TI device, 4-11 

xxxxBOOT.TSK, 5-8 

Index-2 



• 
G> c 

I!: 
I.~ 
1-:E 
I g> 
1..2 ,o .... 
IB 
I a> 

'B 
IQ: 

READER'S COMMENTS 

RSX-llD System 
Generation Reference 
Manual 
DEC-11-0XDIA-E-D 

NOTE: This form is for document comments only. DIGITAL will 
use comments submitted on this form at the.company's 
discretion. Problems with software should be reported 
on a Software Performance Report (SPR) form. If you 
require a written reply and are eligible to receive 
one under SPR service, submit your comments on an SPR 
form. 

Did you find errors in this manual? If so, specify by page. 

Did you find this manual understandable, usable, and well-organized? 
Please make suggestions for improvement. 

Is there sufficient documentation on associated system programs 
required for use of the software described in this manual? If not, 
what material is missing and where should it be placed? 

Please indicate the type of user/reader that you most nearly represent. 

0 Assembly language programmer 
0 Higher-level language prograirimer 
0 Occasional programmer (experienced) 
0 User with little programming experience 
0 Student programmer 
0 Non-programmer interested in computer concepts and capabilities 

Organization--------~-----------------------------------------------------

Street--------------------------------------------------------------------~ 
City ___________________________ state _____________ zip Code __ ~~----~~ 

or 



·------------------------------------------------------------Fold llere------------------------------------------------------------

·----------------------------------------------- Do Not Tear - Fold Here and Staple -----------------------------------------------

BUSINESS REPLY MAIL 
NO POSTAGE STAMP NECESSARY IF MAILED IN THE UNITED STATES 

Postage will be paid by: 

mamaomn 
Software Documentation 
146 Main Street ML5-5/E39 
Maynard, Massachusetts 01754 

FIRST CLASS 

PERMIT NO. 33 

MAYNARD, MASS. 





digital equipment corporation 

Printed in U.S.A. 


